## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wachovia Bank, National Association as Administrative Agent	01/31/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Contech
Street Address:	9025 Centre Pointe Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	West Chester
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	45069

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5985157

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 937.443.6600

Email: trademarks@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Nieberding
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8801

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45401

, ·

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 027262-00024

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Nieberding

Total Attachments: 1

source=027262\_00024\_Release\_SecurityInterest\_US5985157#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 59851

PATENT REEL: 023015 FRAME: 0351

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of <u>January 31, 2006</u>, is made by WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (the "<u>Releasing Party</u>").

WHEREAS, Contech Construction Products Inc. ("Contech") entered into a security agreement with the Releasing Party dated January 31, 2006, pursuant to which the Releasing Party obtained a security interest in certain intellectual property of Contech and its affiliates; and

WHEREAS, the security agreement was recorded against U.S. Patent No. 5,985,157 (the "Released Patent"), which Released Patent is licensed to, but not owned by Contech or its affiliates; and

WHEREAS, the Releasing Party has agreed to terminate and release any purported security interest in the Released Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Releasing Party hereby terminates and releases all purported mortgages, liens, and security interests of the Releasing Party in the following:

1. the Released Patent; and

RECORDED: 07/29/2009

2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasing Party has caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Releasing Party:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

Name:

Title:

ce trisiden

PATENT REEL: 023015 FRAME: 0352